ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 9 a.m. Friday. Contact the Mayor's Legislative team with questions

Please mark one:	☐ Bill Request	or	□ Resolution Requ	Date of Request: February 6, 2025
				s, resolutions, or bills that involve property southern boundary? (Check map <u>HERE</u>)
☐ Yes ⊠] No			
1. Type of Request	:			
⊠ Contract/Gran	t Agreement 🔲 Inte	ergovernmental	Agreement (IGA)	Rezoning/Text Amendment
☐ Dedication/Vac	ation	ropriation/Sup	plemental	DRMC Change
☐ Other:				
a guaranteed rei years to design, International Ai	nt/Minimum Annual gua	arantee (MAG) of ecialty Retail co 11 (PLANE-20	of \$155,000.00 or percenoncept on Concourse C, C	a Bjorn's Colorado Honey for the greater of either tage rent of gross sales, 15.5% Retail and for nine Concourse level, West Sub Core 1 Denver
4. Contact Person: Contact person wit	h knowledge of propose	ed	Contact person for	or council members or mayor-council
ordinance/resolution	on (e.g., subject matter e	xpert)		•
	chant SVP - Concession chant@flydenver.com	iS		rgett, State and Local Legislative Advisor rgett@flydenver.com
Denver International build, and mana concept. The tern this 809.1 square Conducted outrous submittal and e Inc. d/b/a Bjorn Infrastructure"	ional Airport (DEN) con age a Food & Beverage om for this opportunity is the foot location. No func- each events on July 13, valuation of responsive and the contraction of the contract	ducted a compet location on Cors nine (9) years, ling or capital ir August 10, and a proposals, the I selected for dire on opportunities	citive Request for Proposa necourse C, Concourse le to allow the concessional evestment is required by September 14, 2023, total independent Evaluation poet negotiations. This pro-	al (RFP) selection process for an operator to design, vel, West Sub Core 1 featuring a Specialty Retail ire to amortize their capital investment to build out DEN, as the space will be turned over as is. DEN aling 508 number of attendees for all events. After panel recommended that Bjorn's Colorado Honey bject supports Vision 100's goal of "Growing Our senger demands which will enhance the customer
6. City Attorney	assigned to this reques	t (if applicable)	: Daniel Jaynes	
7. City Council D	istrict: 11			
		To be completed	by Mayor's Legislative	 Team:
Resolution/Bill Num				e Entered:

8. **	*For all contracts.	fill out and subm	it accompanving l	Kev Contract	Terms worksheet**
-------	---------------------	-------------------	-------------------	--------------	-------------------

Key Contract Terms

Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > \$500F Agreement	X; IGA/Grant Ag	reement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): Concession
Vendor/Contractor Name (including any dba's): B	jorn's Colorado H	oney Inc., d/b/a Bjorn's Colorado Honey
Contract control number (legacy and new): Contract	No. PLANE-2023	71360
Location: Denver International Airport		
Is this a new contract? ⊠ Yes ☐ No Is this an	Amendment?	Yes No If yes, how many?
Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, inc 9 years	elude <u>existing</u> terr	m dates and <u>amended</u> dates):
Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amende	d amount and ne	w contract total):
Current Contract Amount (A)	Additional Funds	Total Contract Amount (A+B)
(22)	(B)	(11.2)
Initial MAG: \$155,000.00.	N/A	Initial MAG: \$155,000.00.
If concession opens for business on or before the required opening date, DEN will waive Year 1 MAG.		If concession opens for business on or before the required opening date, DEN will waive Year 1 MAG.
Beginning Year 2: 85% of Year 1 Total Compensation paid to DEN		Beginning Year 2: 85% of Year 1 Total Compensation paid to DEN
15.5% Retail		15.5% Retail
Current Contract Term	Added Time	New Ending Date
9 years	N/A	9 years
1. Bjorn's Colorado Honey Inc. has committed to inve Bjorn's Colorado Honey Inc., capital investment, they w will receive the greater of either a guaranteed rent/Minin	sting a minimum ill receive a contra num Annual guara abmitted by Bjorn' on. Yes If	ado Honey on Concourse C, Concourse level, West Sub Cor of \$433,000.00 to design and build this space. To amortiz act term of nine (9) years. Denver International Aiport (DEN) ntee (MAG) of \$155,000.00 or percentage rent of gross sales a Colorado Honey Inc. as part of their proposal to the Request not, why not?
To be comp	leted by Mayor's I	egislative Team:
Resolution/Bill Number:		Date Entered:

Source of funds: Revenue
Is this contract subject to: □ W/MBE □ DBE □ SBE □ XO101 □ ACDBE □ N/A
WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts): 100% Small Business Enterprise Concession (SBEC) / 25% M/WBE
Who are the subcontractors to this contract? SBEC partner is Bjorn's Colorado Honey Inc. (100%). M/WBE firms will be selected by the concessionaire's selected General Contractor, after the execution of the concession agreement and the construction contract. The M/WBE firms are reviewed and approved by DSBO prior to DEN's issuance of Notice to Proceed with construction for the concession location. A Notice to Proceed is provided by DEN to the concessionaire after all applicable documents, such as Bonds, Insurance, Permits, and DSBO approval, have been provided by the concessionaire, and their selected general contractor to begin construction of the concession location.
To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team:
Resolution/Bill Number: Date Entered: